MRD 7-6-98

FORM PTO-1594

1-31-92

RECC U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Receipt Dt. #54

Tab Setting



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

∞	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	00768321 original documents or copy thereof.
9	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
2	PNC Bank, National Association	Name: INDSPEC Chemical Corporation
7-6-	*	Internal Address:
IRD	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other:	Street Address: 111 Seventh Avenue, Suite 300 City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 15219 I No Association:
	3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership:
	□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ▼ Other: Release of Security Interest Execution Date: June 24, 1998	□ Limited Partnership: □ Corporation-State: Delaware □ Other: □ If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s) See attached Schedule A
ļ	Additional numb	
	5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed: Name:Michael L. Dever	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	Internal Address: Buchanan Ingersoll, P.O.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00
	·	Enclosed
ļ	201 0	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 20th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 152	
07/16/199A	DO NO JSHABAZZ 00000120 401050	OT USE THIS SPACE
01 FC:481	40.00 OP	
02 FC:482	9. Statement and signature.	
	_	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	Michael L. Dever	MIL 1 1 en 7/1/98
	Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 9
	ONTO SEE ONLY COME AND	TRADEMARK

ADDITIONAL NAMES OF RECEIVING PARTIES

INDSPEC Holding Corporation INDSPEC Technologies, Ltd. ICC Resin Technology, Inc.

SCHEDULE A

	Class	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	
			esin systems	esin systems	esın systems
	•	Description	401050 83-4-20 Trademark - Penacolite resin systems	1211161 82-10-5 Trademark - Penacolite resin systems	533726 70-11-21 Trademark - Penacolite resin systems
		Date	83-4-20	82-10-5	70-11-21
		Number Date	401050	1211161	533726
	Pending	Country			
mark Status	Issued	Country Country	S11	SII	Sn
TO Dogin Technology Trademark Status	ICC Nesm remarks		1106	Penacolite	

SCHEDULE II TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

(See Attached Listing)

Stand Pending Number Date	Resorcino					
Description Date Description Descrip	Resorci	+2-16 Full process for preparation of resorcinol by hydroperoxidation	EP 322245 9		W.Germany	IP-Full
Basada Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				US	IP-Full
Baual Pending Number Data Description	Resorci				UK	IP-Full
Issued Pendig Number Date Description	Resorci				Mexico	IP-Full
Issued Pending	Resorci				Japan	HP-Full
Essect Pending Number Date Description	Resorci	<u>.</u>			Italy	IP-Full
Description Date Description	Resorci				France	IP-Full
Country Coun	Resorci				Canada	HP-Full
Isaad Pending Number Data Description	Resorci			Brazir	Daz: 1	HP-Full
Estuard Pending Numbert Date Description	Resorci				W.Germany	HP-3
Israed Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				US	HP-3
Essued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				UK	HP-3
Saued Pending Number Date Description	Kesorci.				Mexico	HP-3
Laued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci	2			Japan	HP-3
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci	<u> </u>			Italy	HP-3
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				France	1P-3
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Country Country Country Country Date Description Canada Brazil 194758 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 2923743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 2923743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 2923743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands BP 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Germany PB 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Germany BP 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Germany BP 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Germany BP 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Germany BP 333743 92-617 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Brazil PR 3806833 88-12-22 Oxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France BP 32246 PB 32246 92-34 Oxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition of dihydroperoxide (Phase 2 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation and decomposition o	Resorci				Canada	HP-3
Saued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Brazil	HP-3
Essued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci	Oxidation and decomposition of d			W. Gегпалу	HP-2
Saued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				US	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				UK	HP-2
Essued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Spain	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Country Country Date Description Country Country Bazzi P1 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Ep 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy Ep 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 163597 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 163597 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands 163597 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) IUS 19 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorctinol via hydroperoxidation) W. Germany 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	Resorct				Netherlands	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Mexico	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Kesorci.	L			Japan	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Kesorci				Italy	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				France	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Canada	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Belgium	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Resorci				Brazil	HP-2
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Igapan 2022258 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK EP 333743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) UK Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase I of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorci	Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylt			W.Germany	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Country Brazil P1 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada P323743 92-5-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorti				SU	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy 2022258 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Netherlands EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorti				UK	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Mexico 163597 92-6-4 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resogni		743		Netherlands	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorti				Mexico	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Italy EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorci	2			Japan	HP-I
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) France EP 323743 92-6-17 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resoge				Italy	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation) Canada 1304758 92-7-7 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resorti				France	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country Brazil PI 8806829 88-12-22 Hydroperoxidation of diisopropylbenzene (Phase 1 of resorcinol via hydroperoxidation)	Resort				Canada	HP-1
Issued Pending Number Date Description Country Country	Resogn				Brazil	HP-I
Issued Pending Number Date Description	K				000000	
Issued Pending Number Date Description					Country	
	Class				Issued	Title

	Resin	\$1 89-9-28 Styrenated RF resin with low-furning properties for rubber compounding	EP 419741	France	B-20
County Geography Geograp	Resin	89-9-28	EP 419	Belgium	B-20
County Geographics Geogr	Resin	89-9-28	l	Austria	B-20
Country St. 421 Improved process for preparation of allylibenzine hydroperoxides 465602 87.4.7 Tris-(hydroxy(dailxy))pheny)phosphites 1795620 87.4.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Alkylresocrine) phosphites is antioxidents for functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Preparation of functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Preparation of functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 Preparation of functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 92.2.1 Preparation of functional fluids 1795620 92.2.1 92.2.	Resin	_	E.		B-20
Country Coun	Resin	89-10-10			B-20
Country Coun	Resin	<u></u>	488989	US	Alkylphenol resins
Country Coun	Process		4309878	SU	Filter washer technology
Country Coun	Process	L	430240	US	Disulfonic acid purification
Country St. 4.21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 465,032 87.4.7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialky))pheny)hispophites (Misc.		427128	US	Sulfonate polymer
Country	Misc.	Methylolated aryldisulfonamides	440575	US	Alternate methylene donors
Country	Denvativ	Improved process for preparation	4633022	US	Trisubstituted phenols
Country	Derivativ	Preparation of thio-bis phenols us	2120650	UK	Thio-bis phenols
Country Coun	Denvativ	Preparation of thio-bis phenols u	1242218	Canada	Thio-bis phenols
Country Country Country Country Country Country Respective Respecti	Denvaliv	Rubber compounding resins from	524472	US	Resorcinol ether resins
Country Coun	Derivativ	Alkylarylresorcinol derivatives as	459946	US	Resorcinol antioxidant
	Denvariv		5130489	US	MAP
Country Coun	Denvally	91-3-25	EP 2307	Netherlands	MAP
Country Coun	Denvan	91-3-25	2052005	Japan	MAP
Country 1099747	Denvan	91-3-25 Preparation of m-Aminophenol (EP 2307	Italy	MAP
Country 1099747 814-21 Improved process for preparation of altythenzene hydroperoxides 4565032 87-4.7 Tris-(reyroxy(dialky))pheny)phosphites	Denvally	91-3-25 Preparation of m-Aminophenol (EP 2307	Germany	MAP
Country Coun	репуан	91-3-25			MAP
Country 1099/47 81.4-21 Improved process for preparation of altylbenzene hydroperoxides 1465/302 87.4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialxy)pheny)phosphites	Delivativ	91-5-17			MAP
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of ally/benzene hydroperoxides 456302 87-4.7 Tris-(hydroxy/dially/phesy/lphesy/lphesy/lphesy)hebes 1295620 92-2-11 Ally/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alky/tresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Resorcinol diffydroxyethy/tether) 90-3-7 P1-5-29 P1-5-3 Resorcinol diffydroxyethy/tether) P1-5-3	Denvally	91-5-13 Preparation of m-Aminophenol (_		MAP
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 456302 87-4-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230789 90-1-9 Keto-resorcinol derivatives as low-funing rubber compounding resins 445169 90-7-31 Resorcinol derivatives as low-funing rubber compounding resins 4445780 87-2-24 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 87-2-24 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 4445780 87-2-24 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 87-2-24 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 88-2-24 St. 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol diftydroxyethyl ether) St. 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol diftydroxyethyl ether) St. 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol diftydroxyethyl ether) 91-6-11 Resorcinol diftydroxyethyl ether) 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-3 91-6-	Denvany	91-10-22 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether	5059723	US	HER
Country 109747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 456302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxydhaltyl)phenyl	Denvativ	91-6-3	SN 9130	UK	HER
Country 1099747 81.4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 456302 87.4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dalkyl)phenyl)phosphites 456302 87.4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dalkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92.2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1295620 92.3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90.3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90.3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4705879 87-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4892908 90-1-3 Resorcinol derivatives as low-furning rubber compounding resins 4945169 90-7-3 Resorcinol bis-maleimide compounds with sulfonate linkages 91-1-3 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1286036 91-7-1 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1260988 91-1-3 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-1-3 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) S. Korea SN 970091 91-6-3 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) SN 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) 177260 91-6-11 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) 177260 17726	Denvativ	91-6-3	SN 9130	Spain	HER
Country 1099747 81.4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialky))phenyl)phosphites 1298620 92.2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites a antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol derivalives as low-fuming rubber compounding resins 4945169 90-1-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-7-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-7-18 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 91-6-13 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) SN 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) SN 91305017.5 91-6-3 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) 91-6-11 Resorcinol di(hydroxyethyl ether) 17280 91-6-11	Denvativ	91-6-3	SN 9130	Netherlands	HER
Country	Denvatry		172260	Mexico	HER
Country 1099747 81 4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites	Denvatily	91-7-10	2101712	Japan	HER
Country Inproved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites	Denvatil	91-6-3	SN 9130	Italy	HER
Country 1099747	Denvativ	91-6-3	SN 9130	Germany	HER
Country 1099747	Derivativ.	7.5 91-6-3			HER
Country 1099747 81 4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4556302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 87-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4892908 90-1-9 Keto-resorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4945169 90-7-31 Resorcinol bis-maleimide compounds with sulfonate linkages 1286056 91-7-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-1-31 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 160988 91-3-29 Resorcinol diftydroxyethyl ether)	Derivativ	91-6-13	Korea		HED
Country 1099747 81 4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87 4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 87-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4892908 90-1-1 Keto-resorcinol derivatives as low-fuming rubber compounding resins 4945169 90-7-31 Resorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-7-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide 1600988 91-7-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide	Denvativ	91-5-29	SN 2043	Canada	DI-1-butyii esotemoi
Country 1099747 814-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 97-3-1 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol derivatives as low-funing rubber compounding resins 4892908 90-1-3 Resorcinol derivatives as low-funing rubber compounding resins 4945169 90-7-31 Resorcinol bis-maleimide compounds with sulfonate linkages 1609988 91-7-16 Di-t-butylresorcinol as biocide	Detrivativ		4645780	TIC	Di-t-outylessorcing
Country 1099747 814-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 97-3-1 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol derivatives as low-fuming rubber compounding resins 4892908 90-1-9 Keto-resorcinol derivatives as low-fuming rubber compounding resins 128666 91-7-16 Di-t-burvlresorcinol as biocide	De Mativ		8860091	Tanan	Di-t-outylresorcino
Country 1099747 81.4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87.4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 97-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Denvativ	Di-t-hutylresorcinol as biocide	95098CI	Canada	BMI Process
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1705879 87-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Derivativ		4042160	US CO	Benzoyiresorcinoi
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 4705879 87-11-10 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids PR 230770 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Destaly	00-1-0	7000000	W. Germany	Alkylresorcinol phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Defivativ	07-11-10	# 7377	5	Alkylresorcinol phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids EP 230779 90-3-7 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Denya.	97 11 10	17052070	CX.	Alkylresorcinol phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1989543 86-12-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Denkany	90-3-7	EP 2207	Netherlands	Alkylresorcinol phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1295620 92-2-11 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids 1080643 86-17-16 Alkylresorcinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Derwativ	00.2.7	170777	Japan	Alkyiresorcinoi phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4656302 87-4-7 Tris-(hydroxy(dialkyl)phenyl)phosphites 1206670 07.2-11 Alkyla-sorrinol phosphites as antioxidants for functional fluids	Derivato		CV50501	Canada	Alkylresorcinol phosphites
Country 1099747 81-4-21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides 4666707 87.4-7 Tris-(hydroxyddialkyl)nhenyl)nhosphites	Deniyate	Albylresorcing phosphites as ant	00950c1	200	Alkylphenyl phosphites
Country 1000747 81.4.21 Improved process for preparation of alkylbenzene hydroperoxides	Derivativ	Tris-(hydroxy(dialky))phenyl)pho	4,4501	Canada	Alkylbenzene hydroperoxide
	Denvativ	Improved process for preparation	7470001	3	-
			Country	۲	
Issued Pending Number Date Description	Ciass				Title

	70 1 7 Tandamark Danasita and				
Tradema	I rademark - Penacolite resin systems		121		reliacollic
Tradema			000104	200	Panacolita
Tradema			100001	LIC	Penacolite
Tradema			2/2/5	Maxico	Penacolite
Resorcii		63390	27.7	Panality	Panacolita
Resorcir		ED 2525500 82	ED .	France	Kern-carboxy esters
Resorcir			131	Canada	Kero-carboxy esters
Resorcir	4	4399310 83	410	US Commany	Dihydroresorcinol (DHR) Process
Resorcio	Alternate preparation of resorcino		7. t	W Germany	DHR to Resorcing
Resorci	Alternate preparation of resorcinol		143	Japan	DHR to Resorcing
Resorcii	Alternate preparation of resorcino		171	Tanan	DHP to Respectable
Resorcii	Alternate preparation of resorcino	1717864 80	101	Iraly	DHR to Resorcino
Resorcir	Alternate preparation of resorcino		110	France	DHR to Resorcing
Resin	3 Process for preparation of Resotro	14	110	w. Germany	DHB to Passering!
Resin			T Q	Norway	Nesotropia
Resin			161	Japan	Resourchin
Resin	3	1	, E	France	Resotropin
Resin	<u> </u>		127	Canada	Resotropin
Resin	94-4-5 Benzoylresorcinol diglycidyl ether and analogs		530	OS	Resorcinol-epoxy resin
Resin	000	7824.0	Elo SN		Resorcinol-epoxy resin
Resin		649			Low volatility resorcinol resins
Resin	98-3-6 Low volatility resorcinol resins and methods of making and using same		Korea 98		Low volatility resorcinol resins
Resin	97-3-7 Low volatility resorcinol resins and methods of making and using same	7	US SN		Low volatility resorcinol resins
Resin	91-7-9 Low-cost cashew nut-resorcinol-formaldehyde resin for rubber compounding	5030692 91-		US	Cashew-nut oil resin
Resin≏	91-6-4 Styrenated RF resin with low-furning properties for rubber compounding	5021522 91-	502	US	B-20 (CIP)
Resin	91-2-18 Styrenated RF resin with low-furning properties for rubber compounding	EP 443792 91-	EP	CK.	B-20 (CIP)
Resin H			EP	Spain	B-20 (CIP)
Resin-		EP 443792 91-	EP	Netherlands	B-20 (CIP)
Resin ·			163	Mexico	B-20 (CIP)
Resin			202	Japan	B-20 (CIP)
Resin			ЕÞ	Italy	B-20 (CIP)
Regin 4			đЭ	Germany	B-20 (CIP)
Racin	j		EP	France	B-20 (CIP)
Real			дЭ	Belgium	B-20 (CIP)
Real I				Austria	B-20 (CIP)
Rain.			24		B-20 (CIP)
Resin	91-2-15 Styrenated RF resin with low-furning properties for rubber compounding	483	Canada SN		B-20 (CIP)
Resin I		5049641 91-	504	US	B-20
Resin		EP 419741 89-	EP	UK	B-20
	89-9-28 Styrenated RF resin with low-fuming properties for rubber compounding	EP 419741 89-	ДЭ	Spain	B-20
Resino		178666 89-	178	Norway	B-20
Resin [©]			EP	Netherlands	В-20
Resimo	Styrenated RF		EP	Italy	В-20
Resin	89-9-28 Styrenated RF resin with low-furning properties for rubber compounding	EP 419741 89.	EP	Germany	B-20
			Country	Country	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST made and entered into this 24th day of June, 1998, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC"), as Agent for the Banks, in favor of INDSPEC CHEMICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and each of INDSPEC HOLDING CORPORATION, INDSPEC TECHNOLOGIES, LTD. and ICC RESIN TECHNOLOGY, INC. (collectively "INDSPEC").

WHEREAS, INDSPEC, PNC and the Banks and the Guarantors set forth therein are parties to a certain Credit Agreement dated June 24, 1998, under which the Banks extended loans to INDSPEC and a certain Security Agreement dated September 17, 1997, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 1996 at Reel 8167, Frames 0530-0560 and at Reel 1512, Frame 0599, under which INDSPEC granted PNC, in its capacity as Agent for the Banks, a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications including those listed in Schedule I; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations of INDSPEC under, and as defined in, the Credit Agreement have been satisfied and PNC has agreed to release the security interest granted to it as to the patents and trademark registrations identified in the Security Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PNC hereby releases to INDSPEC all interest which PNC possesses or is otherwise entitled to in the patents and trademark registrations listed in Schedule I hereto by virtue of such Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Banks

By: Sui Bruno
Name: ERIC BRUND
Title: ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Witness my hand and seal, at office in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania this the 24th day of June, 1998.

My Commission Expires:

april 23. 2001

Notarial Seal Linda A. Gallina, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires April 23, 2001

Anda a. Yallera

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PGH1; 279868-1

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the Release of Security Interest between PNC Bank, National Association and INDSPEC Chemical Corporation, INDSPEC Holding Corporation, INDSPEC Technologies, Ltd. and ICC Resin Technology, Inc. is a true and exact copy of the original Release of Security Interest.

Muy 2/198 Date (

Vicki Cremonese

Notarial Seal Vicki Cremonese, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Feb. 8, 1999

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries